flexibility, by using different terms for fixed deposits and also overdraft facilities and loans. As
of the interim reporting date 31 March 2011, as well as securities which may be liquidated at
any time the Group has cash and cash equivalents in the amount of EUR 31,707 thousand
(31.12.2010: 22,147), which is equivalent to approx. 59% of the balance sheet total
(31.12.2010: 38%). The company therefore has robust liquidity at its disposal.

Capital management
The primary objective of the Group’s capital management activities is to ensure that it
maintains a high credit rating and a good equity ratio in order to support its business
operations and maximise shareholder value. The Group manages its capital structure and
makes adjustments in response to changes in macroeconomic conditions. In order to
maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Group may adjust its dividend payments to
shareholders, make capital repayments to shareholders or issue new shares.

The aim is to maintain an equity ratio at Group level of not less than 20% (in accordance with
IFRS, adjusted for the provisions in the Austrian Securities Supervision Act 2007 (WAG)) or
not less than 30% (in accordance with IFRS):

 31.03.2011 31.12.2010

 TEUR TEUR

Share capital 4,363 4,363
Reserves 16,320 16,281

Shareholders’ equity in accordance with the
Austrian Securities Supervision Act 20,683 20,644

Consolidated net profit 1,013 15,290
Profit carried forward/Dividends 18,369 3,079
Shareholders’ equity in accordance with IFRS 40,065 39,013

Liabilities 13,568 18,862
Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 53,633 57,875

Equity ratio in accordance with the Austrian
Securities Supervision Act 38.6% 35.7%
Equity ratio in accordance with IFRS 74.7% 67.4%

As the parent company of the C-QUADRAT Group and as a securities company,
C-QUADRAT Investment AG is subject to the provisions on shareholders’ equity laid down in
the Austrian Securities Supervision Act 2007 (WAG 2007). For example, the company is
required to maintain shareholders’ equity at a minimum level of 25% of the fixed overheads
according to the most recently approved annual financial statements, and in no case less
than the EUR 50 thousand in start-up capital required to obtain a licence. The company is
also required to keep equity available for hedging of credit and operational risks. In the same